

**No. S271721**

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

TINA TURRIETA,  
*Plaintiff-Respondent,*

v.

LYFT, INC.,  
*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

After A Decision By The Court Of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. B304701

After An Appeal From the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Hon. Dennis J. Landin  
Case No. BC714153

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

LAUREN TEUKOLSKY, SBN 211381  
TEUKOLSKY LAW, APC  
201 S. Lake Ave., Ste. 305  
Pasadena, CA 91101  
Phone: (626) 522-8982  
lauren@teuklaw.com

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
California Employment Lawyers Association*

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

Proposed amicus California Employment Lawyers Association (“CELA”) requests leave to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief in support of appellant Brandon Olson.

**Interest of the Amicus Curiae**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....9

II. TERMINOLOGY..... 11

III. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 12

IV. PART ONE: A VIEW FROM THE TRENCHES ..... 14

V. PART TWO: CELA’S EFFORTS TO END REVERSE AUCTIONS ..... 19

A. Reverse Auctions Begin to Emerge in 2017 ..... 19

B. In 2019, CELA Creates a Reverse Auction Task Force ..... 21

C. Task Force Findings on Reverse Auctions ..... 23

D. The CELA Board Adopts a Reverse Auction Policy in 2020 With the Goal of Encouraging Cooperation Among Plaintiffs’ Lawyers and Advancing the State’s Interests in Robust Labor Enforcement ..... 25

VI. PART THREE: A RULING THAT A COMPETING STATE PROXY HAS NO RIGHT TO BECOME A PARTY THROUGH INTERVENTION OR MOVING TO VACATE THE JUDGMENT WOULD CONTRAVENE PUBLIC POLICY IN FAVOR OF ROBUST LABOR CODE ENFORCEMENT..... 27

A. Trial courts will lose access to crucial information if objections and intervenors are disallowed ..... 27

B. Appellate courts are authorized to require trial courts to consider objections to PAGA settlements ..... 29

C. Prohibiting intervention and motions to vacate would make PAGA settlement approvals appeal-proof ..... 30

D. Encouraging Reverse Auctions and Top-Filing Will Drive Out Honorable Attorneys and Undermine the Existence of a Functioning Market for Labor Code Enforcement ..... 32

VII. CONCLUSION..... 34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

PROOFS OF SERVICE ..... 37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dunk v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1794 .....	29
<i>Flannery v. Prentice</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 572 .....	32
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260 .....	30
<i>Kullar v. Foot Locker Retail, Inc.</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 116 .....	29
<i>Maria P. v. Riles</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1281.....	32
<i>Starks v. Vortex Indus., Inc.</i> (2020) 268 Cal. Rptr. 3d 274, <i>review denied and ordered not to be officially published</i> (Dec. 16, 2020) .....	20
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Code of Civil Procedure § 382 .....	29
Labor Code	
§ 226.7.....	15
§ 2699(g)(1).....	15
§ 2699(l)(2).....	19
<b>Rules</b>	
California Rule of Court 3.300 .....	18, 26
California Rule of Professional Conduct 3.3 .....	29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....	29
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CELA Reverse Auctions Policy (October 8, 2020), available at www.cela.org/ReverseAuctions .....	25

*Choose Your Own Adventure*, available at  
[https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Choose\\_Your\\_Own\\_Adventure](https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Choose_Your_Own_Adventure)..... 19
